As stated in the PG Announcement, the aggregated Actual Profit for the Two Relevant Periods

was HK$45,626,613 which is less than the aggregated Guaranteed Profit of HK$51,000,000.

Hence an adjustment as according to the Sale and Purchase Agreement will be made to the

remaining balance of the consideration in the amount of up to HK$124,338,000 and the

adjusted remaining balance of the consideration will be in the sum of HK$111,237,682 which

will be paid by way of issuing the Convertible Bonds in the principal amount of

HK$111,237,682 to the Vendor or its nominees accordingly.

The Board would like to announce that as at the date of this announcement, the Convertible

Bonds in the principal amount of HK$111,237,682 have been issued to the nominees of the

Vendor.

– 1 –

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) Upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial

Conversion Price of HK$0.45 (assuming there is no other change in share capital of the

Company):

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds at

the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.45
Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Glamour House Limited (Note 1) 518,014,782 29.40 518,014,782 25.78
Mr. Qiu Yue (Note 2) 34,050,436 1.93 34,050,436 1.70
Century Field Limited and

its nominees (Note 3) 276,306,666 15.68 523,501,514 26.06
Public shareholders 933,453,679 52.98 933,453,679 46.46

TOTAL 1,761,825,563 100 2,009,020,411 100

Notes:

1. These Shares consist of 118,650 held by Glamour House Limited and 517,896,132 Share held by Asian

Dynamics International Limited. Asian Dynamics International Limited is beneficially owned as to

67.18% by Glamour House Limited. Glamour House Limited is accustomed to acting in accordance with

the instruction of Mr. Xie Xuan (an executive Director), who is its sole director.

2. These Shares consist of 15,430,000 Shares held by Mr. Qiu Yue, an executive Director, and 18,620,436

Shares held by Lucky Peace Limited, which is wholly-owned by Mr. Qiu Yue.

3. Century Field Limited is the Vendor.